
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Council Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 6.00 pm Thursday, 25 March 2021 

via Microsoft Teams 
 

 

 
In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at: 
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings 

 
Members of the Public may submit questions to be asked on their behalf of the 

relevant Portfolio Holder. Questions should be submitted to Paul Dalton 
(paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk) by 6.00 pm on Wednesday, 24 March 2021. 

   
 

1.   Introductions / Attendance at Meeting.  
 

2.   Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meetings of this Council held on 28 
January 2021 and 18 February 2021 (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest.  
 

4.   Sealing.  
 

5.   Announcements.  
 

6.   Questions - To answer questions (where appropriate notice has been given 
from):-  
 

 (a)   The Public;  
 

 (b)   Members to Cabinet/Chairs;  
 

7.   Council Reports.  
 

 (a)   Pay Policy Statement 2021/2022 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

8.   Cabinet Reports.  
 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 (a)   Overview Report of the Leader of the Council; (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

 (b)   Overview Report of the Stronger Communities Portfolio; (Pages 35 - 42) 
 

 (c)   Overview Report of the Adults Portfolio; (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

 (d)   Overview Report of the Children and Young People Portfolio; (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

 (e)   Overview Report of the Economy Portfolio; (Pages 51 - 56) 
 

 (f)   Overview Report of the Health and Housing Portfolio; (Pages 57 - 62) 
 

 (g)   Overview Report of the Local Services Portfolio; and (Pages 63 - 66) 
 

 (h)   Overview Report of the Resources Portfolio. (Pages 67 - 70) 
 

9.   Scrutiny Reports - To consider Scrutiny Overview Reports:-  
 

 (a)   Adults Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 71 - 72) 
 

 (b)   Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 73 - 76) 
 

 (c)   Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 77 - 80) 
 

 (d)   Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee; and (Pages 81 - 84) 
 

 (e)   Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee. (Pages 85 - 86) 
 

10.   Notice of Motion  
 

 (a)   To consider a Motion submitted by Councillor Crumbie, and seconded by 
Councillor Newall –  
 
Council believes: 
 

1. The Covid Pandemic has accelerated the devastating issue of food 
insecurity. 

 
2. Headline findings from a new report released by the Food Foundation 

states that food insecurity remains at crisis levels, with devastating 
impact on the most vulnerable. 

 
3. Food insecurity remains higher than pre- covid levels, affecting an 

estimated 4.7 million adults (9% of households) over the last six months, 
compared to pre covid levels of 7.6%.  55% of those experiencing food 
insecurity an estimated 2.5 million) said it was because they did not have 
enough money for food. 

 
4. Groups found to be at higher risk were People with disabilities, BAME 

households, households with children and food sector workers. 
 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

5. Although we recognize and welcome the holiday activity funds this is 
only a temporary measure and food banks and The Bread and Butter 
Thing are only masking the serious issue of food insecurity. 

 
6. The UK Government must act now to address this for the long term.  The 

UK Government needs to make food security a priority in the recovery 
phase.  We must move away from short term solutions and prioritise 
policies that will address the underlying causes of this issue.  

 
Council resolves to: 
 

1. Ask the UK Government to conduct an urgent review of the current 
eligibility threshold for Free School Meals to ensure no disadvantaged 
child is excluded. 
 

2. Request to the UK Government that a designated authority be appointed 
to be responsible for monitoring and tackling food insecurity long term. 

  
 

 (b)   To consider a Motion submitted by Councillor Ali, and seconded by Councillor 
Wallis –  
 
Council believes: 
 

1. Fireworks are a traditional way of celebrating key dates such as Guy 
Fawkes Night, New Year’s Eve, Chinese New Year and Diwali. 
 

2. Public fireworks displays at such occasions can foster a great 
community spirit. 
 

3. However, it is well known that fireworks can cause serious trauma to 
some people with autism, war veterans suffering PTSD, and pets/other 
animals. 
 

4. Fireworks are often set off throughout the year, often just for the purpose 
of causing a nuisance, and are even thrown at emergency service 
personnel on occasion. 
 

5. Hi tech alternatives to fireworks, e.g. drone displays or lasers, can be an 
even more spectacular way to mark special events. 
 

6. That the creation of a new Office for Product Safety and Standards, 
which will support local authorities in reviewing and enforcing the current 
guidance materials on the safe and responsible use of fireworks, is a 
positive step. 

 
Council resolves to: 
 

1. To ask Cabinet to consider requiring all public firework displays within 
the local authority boundaries to be advertised in advance of the event, 
allowing residents to take precautions for their animals and vulnerable 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

people; 
 

2. To ask Cabinet to consider actively promoting a public awareness 
campaign about the impact of fireworks on vulnerable people and animal 
welfare – including the precautions that can be taken to mitigate risks; 
 

3. To write to the UK Government urging them to introduce legislation to 
limit the maximum noise level of fireworks to 90dB for those sold to the 
public for private displays as per RSPCA guidance;  
 

4. To back the RSPCA campaign to encourage suppliers of fireworks to 
stock ‘quieter’ fireworks for public display; 
 

5. To promote alternatives to fireworks. 
  

11.   Membership Changes - To consider any membership changes to Committees, 
Subsidiary Bodies and Other Bodies.  
 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Wednesday, 17 March 2021 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Baldwin, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Dr. Chou, Clarke, 
Cossins, Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Harker, 
Haszeldine, Heslop, Holroyd, Howell, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, 
Mrs D Jones, Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lister, Lucas, Marshall, McCollom, Mills, Newall, 
K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Paley, Preston, Renton, A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, Snedker, 
Tait, Tostevin, Wallis and Wright 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Resources Group, 
during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.15 p.m. Fridays Email: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or Telephone 01325 405805 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 28 January 2021 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Bartch, Boddy, Dr. Chou, Clarke, 
Cossins, Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Harker, 
Haszeldine, Heslop, Holroyd, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, 
Mrs D Jones, Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lister, Lucas, Marshall, McCollom, Mills, Newall, 
K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Paley, Preston, Renton, A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, Snedker, 
Tait, Tostevin, Wallis and Wright. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Baldwin, Bell and Howell. 
 

43 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COUNCIL 
HELD ON 26 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Council held on 
26 November 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Council held on 26 November 
2020, be approved as a correct record.  
 

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  
 

45 SEALING. 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the 
last meeting of Council. 
 

46 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 Death in Service - The Mayor reported on the Death in Service of Steven Taylor, 
who had sadly passed away on the 8th January 2021. The Mayor advised that 
Steven joined the Council on 11 March 2019, and worked as a Cleaner in the Dolphin 
Centre. It was reported that Steven was a well-respected member of the team, and 
would be greatly missed. As a mark of respect, Members observed a short silence in 
memory of Mr. Taylor. 
 
Holocaust Memorial Day 2021 – The Mayor acknowledged Holocaust Memorial 
Day, which had taken place the previous day, and marked the 76th Anniversary of the 
liberation of Auschwitz-Birkenau.  
 
The Mayor advised Members that, due to the current restrictions around the 
Coronavirus pandemic, the National Ceremony had been a virtual event, with the 
theme of ‘Be the Light in the Darkness’, and that households up and down the 
country had lit candles at 8pm to remember those who were murdered for who they 
were, and to make a stand against prejudice and hatred. 
 
The Queen’s New Year Honours 2021 – The Mayor advised Members that Stuart 
Errington, Chief Fire Officer, County Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Service, had been awarded the Queen’s Fire Service Medal in the Queen’s New Year 
Honours.  
 
RESOLVED – That the congratulations of the Council be conveyed to Mr. Errington 
for the receipt of his Award.  
 
Appointment of Director of Children and Adult Services – The Mayor informed 
Members that, since the last meeting of the Council, James Stroyan had been 
appointed to the post of Director of Children and Adult Services on a permanent 
basis, and congratulated Mr. Stroyan on his appointment.  
 

47 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS 
BEEN GIVEN FROM):- 
 

(1)  THE PUBLIC; 
 

 There were nine questions, with notice, from Members of the Public, who each 
received an answer thereon.  
 
(Note: The questions, with notice, were asked by The Mayor on behalf of the 
Members of the Public, in accordance with Paragraph 27 of the Meetings 
(Coronavirus) Protocol). 
 

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 
 

 Councillor Newell asked a question to Councillor K. Nicholson, Cabinet Member with 
Portfolio for Health and Housing, and Councillor K. Nicholson replied. 
 

48 COUNCIL REPORTS. 
 

(1)  COUNCIL TAX CALCULATION OF TAX BASE 2021/22 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to determine the 
Council’s tax base for 2021/22. 
 
The submitted report stated that, in accordance with Section 33 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) Regulations 2012, the Council had to decide its tax base by 31 January in the 
year preceding that for which the tax base applies. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the calculation of the Council's tax base for the year 2021/22, 
be approved. 
 
(b) That the tax base for the Council and the individual tax base for the parishes, as 
set out at Appendix 2 of the submitted report, be approved. 
 
REASON - To comply with statutory requirements, enabling the Council Tax for 
2021/22 to be set by Council in February 2021. 
 

49 CABINET REPORTS. 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of 
work undertaken under their relevant portfolio since the previous meeting of the 
Council. Members answered questions on their portfolio thereon.  
 

(1)  REVISION TO THE COUNCIL'S SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE 
 

 The Managing Director 
[...]
t Budget (Financing Costs) of 
£0.110M, as detailed in Table 12, be noted. 
 
REASONS – (a) In order to comply with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities.  
 
(b) To inform Members of the performance of the Treasury Management function. 
 
(c) To comply with the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
(d) To enable further improvements to be made in the Council’s Treasury 
Management function. 
 

50 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 
 

 The Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on the 
main areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the last 
cycle of Committee meetings. 
 

51 NOTICE OF MOTION 
 

(1)  TO CONSIDER A MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR L. HUGHES, AND 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR C. L. B. HUGHES 
 

Page 8



 

 

 
-5- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 The following Motion was moved by Councillor L. Hughes, and seconded by 
Councillor C. L. B. Hughes: 
 
‘That this Council notes: 
 
This April the Government plan to cut the benefit level for millions of claimants by 
ending of the time limited increase to the basic rate of Universal Credit (and the tax 
credit equivalent) announced by the Chancellor on 20th March 2020 as part of his 
pandemic response package.  
 
The £20 a week boost reflected the reality that the level of benefits were not 
adequate to protect the swiftly increasing number of households relying on them as 
the crisis hit. Exactly because that increase was a very significant and welcome move 
to bolster low- and middle-income families living standards, its removal will be a huge 
loss. 
 
Pressing ahead would see the level of unemployment support fall to its lowest real-
terms level since 1990-91, and it’s lowest ever relative to average earnings. Indeed, 
the basic level of out-of-work support prior to the March boost was – at £73 a week 
(£3,800 a year) – less than half the absolute poverty line. 
 
The increase in benefits have had a positive effect on the lives of thousands of local 
claimants who are better able to pay for life’s essentials such as food, clothing and 
utilities. 
 
The local economy has also benefited from the increase in benefit levels as claimants 
spend their money locally thereby supporting local businesses and jobs.  
 
That this Council resolves to: 
 

(a) Write to the Chancellor, Rushi Sunak and to the Prime Minister, Boris Johnson 
demanding that the £20 increase to Universal Credit is made permanent and 
extended to claimants on legacy benefits. 

 
(b) Work with other local government organisations to form a coalition to pressure 

the government to make the £20 increase to Universal Credit permanent. 
 

The Motion was Carried.  
 

52 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO 
COMMITTEES, SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 18 February 2021 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Dr. Chou, Clarke, 
Cossins, Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Harker, 
Haszeldine, Heslop, Holroyd, Howell, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, 
Mrs D Jones, Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lister, Marshall, McCollom, Mills, K Nicholson, 
M Nicholson, Paley, Preston, Renton, A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Tait, Tostevin, 
Wallis and Wright. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Lucas and Newall. 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Baldwin. 
 

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  
 

54 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 Death of former-Councillor Peter Jones - The Mayor reported on the death of 
former-Councillor Peter Jones, who had sadly recently passed away. 
 
As a mark of respect, Members observed a short silence in memory of their former 
colleague. 
 

55 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS 
BEEN GIVEN FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 There were no questions, with notice, from members of the public. 
 

56 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 

 The Chief Officers Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) to seek 
approval for a Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2021/22 to 2024/25, including 
setting a budget and Council Tax increase for 2021/22. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Council had faced significant challenges over the 
previous decade following the economic downturn and reduction in public sector 
spending. It was reported that the Council had been successful in responding to 
these challenges, however it was becoming more difficult particularly in respect of a 
growing elderly population, pressure in the Children’s Social Care sector, and the 
major economic impact of Covid-19, which had had a direct impact on the Council’s 
finances this year, and would be felt for years to come.  
 
The submitted report stated that the Council had received its definitive financial 
settlement on 17 December 2020, and confirmed a number of funding streams 
announced in the spending review for 2021/22, including Social Care Grant, Covid-19 
support, the continuation of the Revenue Support Grant and an Adult Social Care 
precept.   
 

Page 11



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The submitted report outlined that the Council had undertaken a significant 
consultation exercise in 2016, following an in-depth and detailed review of all 
services, which had resulted in the agreement of a Core Offer budget and allowed for 
a small futures fund allocated to discretionary services. In addition, in subsequent 
MTFPs, Members agreed to use unallocated balances of £6.5m to invest in five areas 
which hold great value to the community.   
 
The submitted report stated that the core offer remained challenging, with some 
significant pressures arising in social care and the ongoing impact of Covid-19, 
however through tight financial management, innovative financial investments, and 
increased income from economic growth successes, it was anticipated that the 
Council could deliver the agreed balanced plan, extend the MTFP for a further year to 
2024/25, whilst retaining usable balances of £3.738m.  
 
The following amendment to the Motion was moved by Councillor Harker, and 
seconded by Councillor McCollom:  
 
‘To replace paragraph 7 of Item 5 (Medium Term Financial Plan) with the following:  
  
Council are requested to:  
 
(a) Approve the Revenue MTFP as set out in Appendix 7 including the following:   
 

(i) Council tax increase of 1.99% for 2021/22.   
(ii) The Schedule of Charges as set out in Appendix 3.   
(iii) The Futures Fund investment into 2024/25 as set out in paragraph 62.   

  
(b) Approve a delegation for Cabinet to vary the Revenue Budget for 2021/22 by up 
to £0.5m without further Council approval.  
  
(c) Defer the Adult Social Care Precept of 3% until 2022/23’ 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules, a request was made by five Members 
for a named vote on the Amendment. A named vote was taken of those Members 
present at the meeting and there appeared:- 
 
For the Amendment – The Mayor; Councillors Ali, Cossins, Crumbie, Harker, 
Haszeldine, Heslop, Holroyd, C. L. B. Hughes, L. Hughes, Layton, Lister, McCollom, 
M. Nicholson, Paley, A. J. Scott, Snedker and Wallis (18) 
 
Against the Amendment – Councillors Bartch, Bell, Dr. Chou, Clarke, Crudass, Mrs. 
Culley, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Howell, Johnson, B. Jones, Mrs. D. Jones, Keir, 
Laing, Lee, Marshall, Mills, K. Nicholson, Preston, Renton, Mrs. H. Scott, Tait, 
Tostevin and Wright (25) 
 
Abstentions – Councillors Allen, Boddy and Curry (3)   
 
The Amendment was Lost.  
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Budget and Policy Framework Rules a 
vote on the recommendation was taken of those Members present at the meet
[...]
ishopton, in place of Great 

Stainton Church Hall. 

(b) That power be delegated to the Assistant Director Law and Governance (the 
Returning Officer), in consultation with Cabinet Member with the Resources 
Portfolio, Group Leaders and relevant Ward Members, to change the location 
of polling places in the event that a designated polling place is no longer 
available or suitable. 

 
REASONS - (a) To comply with the requests received from Carmel College and 
Queen Elizabeth Sixth Form College to use alternative premises and to find 
alternative venue(s) for those polling places that are unavailable; and 
 
(b) To allow further changes to be made to the approved list of polling places should 
they be unavailable or unsuitable. 
 

  

Page 18



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
25 MARCH 2021 

 
PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021/2022 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member –  

Councillor Charles Johnson, Resources Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director –  
Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present the Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2021/2022 in line with 

the requirement of the Localism Act 2011 and Local Government Transparency 
Code 2014 and request members to approve it.  
 

Summary 
 
2. The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to agree a written Pay Policy on an 

annual basis. 
 

3. The Act requires the Council to publish specific information relating to the Council’s 
highest and lowest paid employees. 

 

4. The proposed Pay Policy for 2021/2022 is attached at Appendix A and meets the 
requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and associated guidance. 
 

Recommendation 

 
5. It is recommended that that Council agree and approve the proposed Pay Policy 

2021/2022 (Appendix A).  If approved, arrangements will be made to publish the 
Policy on the Council’s intranet for public access.  
 

Reasons 
 
6. The recommendation is supported to e
[...]
 Director of Public Health and Public Health 

Principal updating us on the COVID-19 situation in Darlington (please see link to 
presentation). 
 

9. We were provided with details and associated figures for the four tests that must be 
met for England to progress through the stages of the Governments road map out 
of lockdown. 

 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9e

https://democracy.darlington.gov.uk/documents/s12396/COVID-19%20in%20Darlington%20HHscrutiny%200020321.pdf


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

10. Particular discussion ensued on the actions taken to improve the uptake of 
vaccinations by ethnic communities and the need for improved messaging in 
relation to the vaccination process, particularly for hearing and sight impaired 
residents was highlighted. 
 

Director of Public Health Annual Report  
 
11. We gave our consideration to the Director of Public Health 2020 statutory annual 

report which has a focus on Darlington: In the Time of COVID-19. 
 

12. The annual report, which was written by the previous Director of Public Health, 
Miriam Davidson, discusses the early stages of Covid-19, the North East and the 
local Darlington response and details the Local Outbreak Control Plan and its key 
themes. 

 
13. We would like to extend our thanks to Miriam Davidson for her work as Director of 

Public Health for Darlington. 
 

Work Programme 2020/21 
 
14. We have given consideration to the Work Programme for this Committee for the 

Municipal Year 2020/21 and possible review topics. The work programme is a 
rolling programme and items can be added as necessary. 

 
 
 
 

Councillor Ian Bell 
Chair of the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee 

Page 86


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meetings of this Council held on 28 January 2021 and 18 February 2021
	Draft Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Council - Thursday, 18 February 2021

	7a Pay Policy Statement 2021/2022
	210325 R Pay Policy Statement 2021-2022 - Appendix A

	8a

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 

Thursday, 25 March 2021 
 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Baldwin, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Dr. Chou, 

Clarke, Cossins, Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, 

Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, Holroyd, Howell, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, 
B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lister, Lucas, Marshall, McCollom, 
Mills, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Preston, Renton, A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Tait, 

Tostevin, Wallis and Wright. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Newall and Paley. 

 
62 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THIS COUNCIL 

HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2021 AND 18 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Council held 
on 28 January 2021 and 18 February 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the Minutes of the meeting of this Council held on 28 January 

2021, be approved as a correct record; and  

 
(b) That the Minutes of the meeting of this Council held on 18 February 2021, be 
approved as a correct record, with the exception that it be noted that Councillor Bell’s 

non-attendance, and subsequent apologies were tendered, following connectivity 
issues which prevented Councillor Bell from attending the ‘virtual’ meeting.  
 

63 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  
 

64 SEALING. 

 
 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the 

last meeting of Council. 
 

65 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
 Death in Service - The Mayor reported on the Death in Service of Reece Williams, 

who had sadly passed away on the 7th March 2021. The Mayor advised that Reece 
was employed as a Case Management Officer in the Civic Enforcement Team. It was 

reported that Reece was a valued member of the Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services team. As a mark of respect, Members observed a short 
silence in memory of Mr. Williams. 

 
Retirement of the Assistant Director, Housing and Building Services – The 

Mayor advised Members that Pauline Mitchell, Assistant Director, Housing and 
Building Services, would be retiring on 30 April 2021, and paid tribute to Pauline’s 
contribution to the work of the Council, particularly in relation to her work in Housing 

Services.  
 
The Virtual Mayor’s Ball – The Mayor reminded Members that tickets were available 



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

for ‘The Virtual Mayor’s Ball’, which was taking place on Saturday, 24 April 2021. The 
Mayor advised that the ‘Ball’ would have an 80’s theme, and would also be 
celebrating the town’s ‘Lockdown Heroes’.    
 

66 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS 

BEEN GIVEN FROM):- 

 
(1)  THE PUBLIC; 

 
 There were five questions, with notice, from Members of the Public, who each 

received an answer thereon.  
 
(Note: The questions, with notice, were asked by The Mayor on behalf of the 

Members of the Public, in accordance with Paragraph 27 of the Meetings 
(Coronavirus) Protocol). 
 

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 

 

 There were no questions from Members, where notice had been given, for the Mayor, 
Members of the Cabinet, or the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees. 
 

67 COUNCIL REPORTS. 

 

(3)  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021/2022 

 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting approval 
of the Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2021/2022 in line with the 
requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and Local Government Transparency Code 

2014.  
 

The submitted report stated that the Localism Act 2011 required the Council to agree 
a written Pay Policy on an annual basis and publish specific information relating to the 
Council’s highest and lowest paid employees.  

  
RESOLVED – That the proposed Pay Policy 2021/22, as detailed at Appendix A of 

the submitted report, be approved, and arrangements be made to publish the Policy 
on the Council’s intranet for public access.  
 
REASON – To enable the Council to comply with the requirements of the Localism 

Act 2011. 
 

68 CABINET REPORTS. 

 

 The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of 
work undertaken under their relevant portfolio since the previous meeting of the 

Council. Members answered questions on their portfolio thereon.  
 

69 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 

 
 The Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on the 

main areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the last 



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

cycle of Committee meetings. 
 

70 NOTICE OF MOTION 

 
(4)  TO CONSIDER A MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR CRUMBIE, AND 

SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR NEWALL 

 
 The following Motion was moved by Councillor Crumbie, and seconded by Councillor 

Cossins (in Councillor Newall’s absence): 
 
Council believes: 

 
1. The Covid Pandemic has accelerated the devastating issue of food insecurity. 

 
2. Headline findings from a new report released by the Food Foundation states 

that food insecurity remains at crisis levels, with devastating impact on the 
most vulnerable. 

 

3. Food insecurity remains higher than pre- covid levels, affecting an estimated 
4.7 million adults (9% of households) over the last six months, compared to pre 

covid levels of 7.6%.  55% of those experiencing food insecurity an estimated 
2.5 million) said it was because they did not have enough money for food. 

 

4. Groups found to be at higher risk were People with disabilities, BAME 
households, households with children and food sector workers. 

 
5. Although we recognize and welcome the holiday activity funds this is only a 

temporary measure and food banks and The Bread and Butter Thing are only 

masking the serious issue of food insecurity. 
 

6. The UK Government must act now to address this for the long term.  The UK 
Government needs to make food security a priority in the recovery phase.  We 
must move away from short term solutions and prioritise policies that will 

address the underlying causes of this issue.  
 
Council resolves to: 

 
1. Ask the UK Government to conduct an urgent review of the current eligibility 

threshold for Free School Meals to ensure no disadvantaged child is excluded. 
 

2. Request to the UK Government that a designated authority be appointed to be 
responsible for monitoring and tackling food insecurity long term. 

 

The following amendment to the Motion was moved by Councillor Curry, and 
seconded by Councillor Boddy: 

 
‘That the following be added to the resolution: 
 

3. That the Council seeks funding to ensure that all children that are currently 
identified as on Free School meals have free meals during the 6 weeks 

summer holiday in 2021. To identify and feed those children also in the family 



 

 

 
-4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

of those identified for free school meals.’ 
 

The Amendment was Lost. 

 
The Substantive Motion was subsequently put to the meeting, and was also Lost. 

 
 
 

(5)  TO CONSIDER A MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR ALI, AND SECONDED 
BY COUNCILLOR WALLIS 

 
 The following Motion was moved by Councillor Ali, and seconded by Councillor 

Wallis: 

 
‘Council believes: 

 
1. Fireworks are a traditional way of celebrating key dates such as Guy Fawkes 

Night, New Year’s Eve, Chinese New Year and Diwali. 

 
2. Public fireworks displays at such occasions can foster a great community spirit. 

 
3. However, it is well known that fireworks can cause serious trauma to some 

people with autism, war veterans suffering PTSD, and pets/other animals. 

 
4. Fireworks are often set off throughout the year, often just for the purpose of 

causing a nuisance, and are even thrown at emergency service personnel on 
occasion. 
 

5. Hi tech alternatives to fireworks, e.g. drone displays or lasers, can be an even 
more spectacular way to mark special events. 

 
6. That the creation of a new Office for Product Safety and Standards, which will 

support local authorities in reviewing and enforcing the current guidance 

materials on the safe and responsible use of fireworks, is a positive step. 
 
Council resolves to: 
 

1. To ask Cabinet to consider requiring all public firework displays within the local 

authority boundaries to be advertised in advance of the event, allowing 
residents to take precautions for their animals and vulnerable people; 

 
2. To ask Cabinet to consider actively promoting a public awareness campaign 

about the impact of fireworks on vulnerable people and animal welfare – 

including the precautions that can be taken to mitigate risks; 
 

3. To write to the UK Government urging them to introduce legislation to limit the 
maximum noise level of fireworks to 90dB for those sold to the public for 
private displays as per RSPCA guidance;  

 
4. To back the RSPCA campaign to encourage suppliers of fireworks to stock 

‘quieter’ fireworks for public display; 



 

 

 
-5- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
5. To promote alternatives to fireworks.’ 

 

The following amendment to the Motion was moved by Councillor Dulston, and 
seconded by Councillor Tait: 

‘(a) Delete the following from the ‘Council believes’ paragraphs:- 
 

3. However, it is well known that fireworks can cause serious trauma to some 

people with autism, war veterans suffering PTSD, and pets/other animals. 
  

4. Fireworks are often set off throughout the year, often just for the purpose of 
causing a nuisance, and are even thrown at emergency service personnel on 
occasion.  

 
5. Hi tech alternatives to fireworks, e.g. drone displays or lasers, can be an even 

more spectacular way to mark special events.  
 

6. That the creation of a new Office for Product Safety and Standards, which will 

support local authorities in reviewing and enforcing the current guidance 
materials on the safe and responsible use of fireworks, is a positive step. 

 
(b) Delete the following from the ‘Council resolves’ paragraphs :- 
 

1. To ask Cabinet to consider requiring all public firework displays within the local 
authority boundaries to be advertised in advance of the event, allowing 

residents to take precautions for their animals and vulnerable people. 
 

2. To ask Cabinet to consider actively promoting a public awareness campaign 

about the impact of fireworks on vulnerable people and animal welfare – 
including the precautions that can be taken to mitigate risks. 

 
3. To write to the UK Government urging them to introduce legislation to limit the 

maximum noise level of fireworks to 90dB for those sold to the public for 

private displays as per RSPCA guidance. 
 

4. To back the RSPCA campaign to encourage suppliers of fireworks to stock 
‘quieter’ fireworks for public display. 
 

5. To promote alternatives to fireworks.” 
 

And replace with :- 
 

1. To encourage all public firework displays within the local authority boundaries 

to be advertised in advance of the event, allowing residents to take precautions 
for their animals and vulnerable people. 

 
2. To run a public awareness campaign about the impact of fireworks on 

vulnerable people and animal welfare – including the precautions that can be 

taken to mitigate risks. 
 

3. Bring back the South Park Firework Display in 2022, as an organised and safe 



 

 

 
-6- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

public firework display.’ 
 
Amendment Carried. 

 
The Amendment then became the Substantive Motion and was put to the meeting 

and carried. 
 

71 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO 

COMMITTEES, SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 

 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 


